AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation from Fifth Third Bank of 27 new Munchkin Arm & Hammer diaper pails valued at up to \$810, for use by the Cincinnati Health Department's Tobacco Free Living Program, for the purpose of providing incentives to pregnant Cincinnati citizens and educating them on the harmful effects of tobacco use before, during, and post pregnancy.

WHEREAS, Fifth Third Bank intends to donate 27 new Munchkin Arm & Hammer diaper pails to the Cincinnati Health Department's Tobacco Free Living Program, to provide incentives to pregnant Cincinnati citizens and educate them on the harmful effects of tobacco use before, during, and post pregnancy; and

WHEREAS, the value of the donation is approximately \$810; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs or local match associated with acceptance of this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accord with the "Sustain" goal to "Become a healthier Cincinnati" as set forth on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept an in-kind donation from Fifth Third Bank of 27 new Munchkin Arm & Hammer diaper pails valued at up to \$810, for use by the Cincinnati Health Department's Tobacco Free Living Program, for the purpose of providing incentives to pregnant Cincinnati citizens and educating them on the harmful effects of tobacco use before, during, and post-pregnancy.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is

the immediate need to accept the donation during the	ne time period that Fifth Third bank is making
the diaper pails available to the City of Cincinnati.	
Passed:, 2021	
	John Cranley, Mayor
Attest:Clerk	